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I hereby certify that all parties required to be served have been served on this 2d 

day of September 2026 with the foregoing Letter opposing Applicants’ request for a 60-

day extension. Service has been made by email and first class mail upon the following:  

LUJAN CLAIMANTS 
 
SUBBARAMAN PLLC 
Mahesha P. Subbaraman 
80 S. 8th Street, Suite 900 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
(612) 315-9210 
mps@subblaw.com 

LUJAN & WOLFF LLP 
Delia Lujan Wolff 
Suite 300, DNA Bldg. 
238 Archbishop Flores St. 
Hagatna, Guam 96910 
dslujan@gmail.com 
 

 

 

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE CO. OF PITTSBURGH, PA., LEXINGTON INSURANCE CO., LANDMARK INSURANCE CO., 
AND THE INSURANCE CO. OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 
FINEMAN KREKSTEIN & 
HARRIS PC 
Deirdre M. Richards 
1300 N. King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 538-8331 
drichards@finemanlawfirm 

WILLKIE FARR & 
GALLAGHER LLP 
Christopher J. St. Jeanos 
Mitchell J. Auslander 
Charles Dean Cording 
Patricia O. Haynes 
787 Seventh Avenue 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 728-8000 
cstjeanos@willkie.com 
mauslander@willkie.com 
ccording@willkie.com 
thaynes@willkie.com 

GIBSON, DUNN & 
CRUTCHER LLP 
Michael A. Rosenthal 
Mitchell A. Karlan 
James Hallowell 
Keith R. Martorana 
Seth M. Rokosky 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 
(212) 351-4000 
mrosenthal@gibsondunn.com 
mkarlan@gibsondunn.com 
jhallowell@gibsondunn.com 
kmartorana@gibsondunn.com 
srokosky@gibsondunn.com 

FINEMAN KREKSTEIN & 
HARRIS PC 
Deirdre M. Richards 
1300 N. King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 538-8331 
drichards@finemanlawfirm. 

FORAN GLENNON 
PALANDECH PONZI & 
RUDLOFF P.C. 
Susan N.K. Gummow 
222 N. LaSalle St., Ste 1400 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
(312) 863-5000 
sgummow@fgppr.com 
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ALLIANZ GLOBAL RISKS US INSURANCE COMPANY 

TROUTMAN PEPPER 
LOCKE LLP 
David M. Fournier 
Marcy J. McLaughlin Smith 
Hercules Plaza 
1313 N. Market Street, 
Suite 5100 
P.O. Box 1709 
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709 
(404) 885-3000 
david.fournier@troutman.com 
marcy.smith@troutman.com 

PARKER, HUDSON, 
RAINER & DOBBS LLP 
Harris B. Winsberg 
Matthew G. Roberts 
303 Peachtree Street NE 
Suite 3600 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
(404) 420-4313 
hwinsberg@phrd.com 
mroberts@phrd.com 

McDERMOTT WILL 
& EMERY LLP 
Margaret H. Warner 
Ryan S. Smethurst 
Alex M. Spisak 
The McDermott Building 
500 North Capitol Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-1531 
(202) 756-8228 
mwarner@mwe.com 
rsmethurst@mwe.com 
aspisak@mwe.com 

NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION AND INTERSTATE FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY 

TROUTMAN PEPPER 
LOCKE LLP 
David M. Fournier 
Marcy J. McLaughlin Smith 
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 
1313 N. Mkt. St., P.O. Box 1709 
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709 
(302) 777-6500 
david.fournier@troutman.com 
marcy.smith@troutman.com 

PARKER, HUDSON, 
RAINER & DOBBS LLP 
Harris B. Winsberg 
Matthew G. Roberts 
303 Peachtree St. NE, Ste. 3600 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
(404) 420-4313 
hwinsberg@phrd.com 
mroberts@phrd.com 

PARKER, HUDSON, 
RAINER & DOBBS LLP 
Todd C. Jacobs 
John E. Bucheit 
Two N. Riverside Plaza, 
Suite 1850 
Chicago, IL 60606 
(312) 477-3306 
tjacobs@phrd.com 
jbucheit@phrd.com 

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY 

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JEN-
KINS LLP 
Kelly A. Green 
1000 West St., Suite 501, P.O. Box 
410 
Wilmington, DE 19899 
(302) 504-1657 
kgreen@skjlaw.com 

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL 
PUDLIN & SCHILLER 
Ronald P. Schiller 
Matthew A. Hamermesh 
One Logan Square, 27th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 568-6200 
rschiller@hangley.com 
mhamermesh@hangley.com 

 

ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY AND COLONY INSURANCE COMPANY 

POST & SCHELL, P.C. 
Kathleen K. Kerns 
Four Penn Center – 13th Floor 
1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 587-1000 
kkerns@postschell.com 

IFRAH PLLC 
George R. Calhoun 
1717 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. 
Suite 650 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 840-8758 
george@ifrahlaw.com 
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ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY 

JOYCE, LLC 
Michael J. Joyce 
1225 King St., Suite 800 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 388-1944 
mjoyce@mjlawoffices.com 

COUGHLIN MIDLIGE & GAR-
LAND, LLP 
Lorraine Armenti 
Michael Hrinewski 
350 Mount Kemble Ave. 
P.O. Box 1917 
Morristown, NJ 07962 
(973) 267-0058 
larmenti@cmg.law 
mhrinewski@cmg.law 

 

CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY AND COLUMBIA CASUALTY COMPANY 

GOLDSTEIN & MCCLINTOCK 
LLLP 
Maria Aprile Sawczuk 
501 Silverside Road, Suite 65 
Wilmington, DE 19809 
(302) 444-6710 
marias@goldmclaw.com 

DAVID CHRISTIAN ATTORNEYS 
LLC 
David Christian 
105 W. Madison St., Suite 1400 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 282-5282 
dchristian@dca.law 

 

GEMINI INSURANCE COMPANY 

GIEGER LABORDE & LAPER-
OUOSE, LLC 
John E.W. Baay II 
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4800 
New Orleans, LA 70139 
(504) 561-0400 
jbaay@glllaw.com 

KIERNAN TREBACH LLP 
William H. White Jr 
1233 20th Street, NW, 8th Floor 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 712-7000 
wwhite@kiernantrebach.com 

 

GENERAL STAR INDEMNITY COMPANY 

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JEN-
KINS LLP 
Kelly A. Green 
1000 West Street, Suite 501 
P.O. Box 410 
Wilmington, DE 19899 
(302) 504-1657 
kgreen@skjlaw.com 

WILEY REIN LLP 
Mary E. Borja 
Gary P. Seligman 
Ashley L. Criss 
2050 M Street NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 719-7000 
mborja@wiley.law 
gseligman@wiley.law 
acriss@wiley.law 
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GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE COMPANY, F/K/A AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE COMPANY; GREAT AMERICAN E&S IN-
SURANCE COMPANY, F/K/A AGRICULTURAL EXCESS AND SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY 
BODELL BOVÉ, LLC 
Bruce W. McCullough 
1225 N. King Street, Ste. 1000 
Wilmington, DE 19801-3250 
(302) 655-6749 
bmccullough@bodellbove.com 

CLYDE & CO US LLP 
Alexander E. Potente 
150 California St., 15th Fl. 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
(415) 365-9800 
alex.potente@clydeco.us 

DAVID CHRISTIAN 
ATTORNEYS LLC 
David Christian 
105 W. Madison St., Ste. 1400 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 282-5282 
dchristian@dca.law 

 DAVID CHRISTIAN 
ATTORNEYS LLC 
David Christian 
105 W. Madison St., Ste. 1400 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 282-5282 
dchristian@dca.law 

 

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO CATLIN SPECIALTY 
INSURANCE COMPANY 
SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JEN-
KINS LLP 
Kelly A. Green 
1000 West Street, Suite 501 
P.O. Box 410 
Wilmington, DE 19899 
(302) 504-1657 
kgreen@skjlaw.com 

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JEN-
KINS LLP 
Kelly A. Green 
1000 West Street, Suite 501 
P.O. Box 410 
Wilmington, DE 19899 
(302) 504-1657 
kgreen@skjlaw.com 

 

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, LIBERTY INSURANCE UNDER-
WRITERS, INC., AND LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION 
SEITZ, VAN OGTROP & 
GREEN, P.A. 
R. Karl Hill 
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1500 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 888-0600 
khill@svglaw.com 

CHOATE, HALL & 
STEWART LLP 
Douglas R. Gooding 
Jonathan D. Marshall 
Bryana T. McGillycuddy 
Two International Place 
Boston, MA 02110 
(617) 248-5000 
dgooding@choate.com 
jmarshall@choate.com 
bmcgillycuddy@choate.com 

MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, 
FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND 
POPEO PC 
Kim V. Marrkand 
One Financial Center 
Boston, MA 02111 
(617) 542-6000 

kvmarrkand@mintz.com 

TRADERS AND PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, ENDURANCE AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, AND ENDUR-
ANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COZEN O’CONNOR 
Marla S. Benedek 
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1001 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 295-2024 
mbenedek@cozen.com 
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OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY 

MORRIS JAMES LLP 
Stephen M. Miller 
Carl N. Kunz, III 
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 888-6800 
smiller@morrisjames.com 
ckunz@morrisjames.com 

 
 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, INC. (F/K/A AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY), ST. PAUL SUR-
PLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY 
REGER RIZZO & DARNALL LLP 
Louis J. Rizzo, Jr. 
1521 Concord Pike, Suite 305 
Brandywine Plaza West 
Wilmington DE 19803 
(302) 477-7100 
lrizzo@regerlaw.com 

 
 

DUMAS & VAUGHN CLAIMANTS 

GELLERT SCALI BUSENKELL 
& BROWN LLC 
Charles J. Brown, III 
1201 N. Orange St., 3rd Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 425-5813 
cbrown@gsbblaw.com 

DUMAS & VAUGHN, LLC 
Gilion C. Dumas 
3835 NE Hancock Street, Suite 
GLB 
Portland, OR 97212 
(503) 616-5007 
gilion@dumasandvaughn.com 

 

COALITION OF ABUSED SCOUTS FOR JUSTICE 

MCGUIRE WOODS LLP 
Jonathan Y. Ellis 
888 16th Street N.W. 
Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 857-17000 
jellis@mcguirewoods.com 
 

MONZACK MERSKY 
MCCLAUGHLIN & 
BROWDER, P.A. 
Rachel B. Mersky 
1201 North Orange Street, Suite 
400 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 656-8162 
rmersky@monlaw.com 

BROWN RUDNICK LLP 
David J. Molton 
Eric R. Goodman 
Seven Times Square, 47th Fl. 
New York, NY 10036 
(212) 209-4800 
dmolton@brownrudnick.com 
egoodman@brownrudnick.com 

FUTURE CLAIMANTS’ REPRESENTATIVE 

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT 
& TAYLOR, LLP 
Robert S. Brady 
Edwin J. Harron 
Rodney Sq., 1000 North King St. 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 571-6600 
rbrady@ycst.com 

GILBERT LLP 
Kami E. Quinn 
Emily P. Grim 
700 Pennsylvania Ave, SE, Suite 
400 
Washington, DC 20003 
(202) 772-2200 
quinnk@gilbertlegal.com 
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eharron@ycst.com grime@gilbertlegal.com 

THE ZALKIN LAW FIRM, P.C. AND PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS AMALA PLLC 

KTBS LAW LLP 
Thomas E. Patterson 
Daniel J. Bussel 
1801 Century Park East, 26th 
Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
(310) 407-4000 
tpatterson@ktbslaw.com 
dbussel@ktbslaw.com 

BIELLI & KLAUDER, LLC 
David M. Klauder 
1204 N. King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 803-4600 
dklauder@bk-legal.com 

 

HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, FIRST STATE INSURANCE COMPANY, TWIN CITY FIRE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, AND NAVIGATORS SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
WILMER CUTLER 
PICKERING HALE & DORR 
LLP 
Philip D. Anker 
7 World Trade Center 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007 
(212) 230-8890 
philip.anker@wilmerhale.com 

WILMER CUTLER 
PICKERING HALE & DORR 
LLP 
Joel Millar 
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
(202) 663-6167 
joel.millar@wilmerhale.com 

RUGGERI PARKS 
WEINBERG LLP 
James P. Ruggeri 
Joshua D. Weinberg 
1875 K Street, N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20006-1251 
(202) 469-7750 
jruggeri@ruggerilaw.com 
jweinberg@ruggerilaw.com 

CENTURY INDEMNITY COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR TO CCI INSURANCE COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR TO INSURANCE COMPANY 
OF NORTH AMERICA AND INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA 
STAMOULIS & WEINBLATT LLC 
Stamatios Stamoulis 
800 N. West Street, 3rd Fl. 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 999-1540 
stamoulis@swdelaw.com 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
Stephen Warren 
400 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
(213) 430-7875 
swarren@omm.com 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
Tancred Schiavoni 
Nicole Molner 
Times Square Tower 
7 Times Square 
New York, NY 10036-6537 
(212) 326-2000 
tschiavoni@omm.com 
nmolner@omm.com 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
Jonathan D. Hacker 
1625 Eye Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
(202) 383-5300 
jhacker@omm.com 
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FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY AND WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

STAMOULIS & WEINBLATT LLC 
Stamatios Stamoulis 
8000 N. West Street, 3rd Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 999-1540 
stamoulis@swdelaw.com 

SIMPSON THACHER & BART-
LETT LLP 
David Elbaum 
Andrew T. Frankel 
425 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY 10017 
(212) 455-2000 
david.elbaum@stblaw.com 
afrankel@stblaw.com 

 

AMERICAN ZURICH INSURANCE COMPANY, AMERICAN GUARANTEE INSURANCE COMPANY, AND STEADFAST INSURANCE 
COMPANY 
TYBOUT, REDFEARN & 
PELL 
Robert D. Cecil, Jr. 
501 Carr Road, Suite 300 
Wilmington, DE 19899 
(302) 658-6901 
rcecil@trplaw.com 

PLEVIN & TURNER LLP 
Mark D. Plevin 
580 California Street, Suite 1200 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(301) 518-4044 
mplevin@plevinturner.com 

PLEVIN & TURNER LLP 
Tacie H. Yoon 
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., 
Suite 200 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
(202) 580-6640 
tyoon@plevinturner.com 

CLARENDON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY MERGER TO CLARENDON AMERICA INSUR-
ANCE COMPANY; RIVER THAMES INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO UNIONAMERICA INSUR-
ANCE COMPANY LIMITED, ON ITS OWN BEHALF AND IN TURN AS SUCCESSOR TO ST. KATHERINE INSURANCE COMPANY 
LIMITED); AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR TO MARYLAND CASUALTY COMPANY, ZURICH 
INSURANCE COMPANY, AND MARYLAND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
Matthew G. Summers 
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801-3034 
(302) 252-4428 
summersm@ballardspahr.com 

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP 
Harry Lee 
John O’Connor 
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 429-8078 
hlee@steptoe.com 
joconnor@steptoe.com 

 

AD HOC COMMITTEE OF LOCAL COUNCILS OF THE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA 

DLA PIPER, LLP (US) 
R. Craig Martin 
1201 North Market Street, Suite 
2100 
Wilmington, DE 19801-1147 
(302) 468-5655 
craig.martin@dlapiper.com 

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & 
KATZ 
Richard G. Mason 
Douglas K. Mayer 
Joseph C. Celentino 
Mitchell S. Levy 
51 West 52nd Street 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 403-1000 
RGMason@wlrk.com 
DKMayer@wlrk.com 
JCCelentino@wlrk.com 
MSLevy@wlrk.com 
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September 2, 2025 Respectfully Submitted,  

 
s/ Michael R. Huston 
Michael R. Huston 

Counsel of Record 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
602.351.8000 
MHuston@perkinscoie.com 
 
Counsel for Respondents Boy Scouts of 
America (BSA) and Delaware BSA LLC 

 


